

Serial No. 14
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 139 of 2025

Date of Order: 18.08.2025

Shri Abdus Samad Sarkar

Vs.

Garo Hills Autonomous
District Council & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Ms. M. Rahman, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Dey, Adv. (For R 1-3)
Mr. S.A. Sheikh, Adv. (For R 4)

Mr. S. Dey, learned counsel for the respondents Nos. 1, 2 & 3, (GHADC), has expressed his inability to file the affidavit as directed by this Court, due to the ongoing strike at the GHADC. He submits that though letters have been written, there has been no response.

Mr. S.A. Sheikh, learned counsel for the private respondent No. 4, who is presently holding the post of Gaonbura of Chorbatapara submits that his holding of the office is a temporary arrangement, which is due to expire on 11.09.2025. He further submits that the matter may be fixed on the next date for disposal, even without the affidavit of the respondents Nos. 1, 2 & 3.

Ms. M. Rahman, learned counsel for the petitioner has no objection.

Accordingly, list this matter on 08.09.2025.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
18.08.2025
"V. Lyndem-PS"